Exchange gain/(loss)  12,526,945 –  12,526,945 –

Closing balance  119,429,965  67,462,348  119,429,965  67,462,348

Sensitivity analysis of fair value movements for level 3 financial assets measured at FVOCI
The table below shows the sensitivity analysis to enterprise value/EBITDA multiple for level 3 financial assets measured at FVOCI:

Group
31 December

2020
₦’000

Authority
31 December

2020
₦’000

Net fair value sensitivity 5% changes in fair value movement Inputs Difference Difference

Impact on total comprehensive income Increase NAV/Fair value  1,108  (1,108)

Impact on total comprehensive income Decrease NAV/Fair value  (1,108)  1,108

Group
31 December

2019
₦’000

Authority
31 December

2019
₦’000

Net fair value sensitivity 5% changes in fair value movement Inputs Difference Difference

Impact on total comprehensive income Increase NAV/Fair value  37,700 –

Impact on total comprehensive income Decrease NAV/Fair value  (37,700) –

The table below shows the sensitivity analysis of financial assets measured at FVTPL

Group
31 December

2020
₦’000

Authority
31 December

2020
₦’000

Net fair value sensitivity 5% changes in fair value movement Inputs Difference Difference

Impact on total comprehensive income Increase NAV/Fair value  477,765 565,612

Impact on total comprehensive income Decrease NAV/Fair value  (477,765)  (565,612)

Group
31 December

2019
₦’000

Authority
31 December

2019
₦’000

Net fair value sensitivity 5% changes in fair value movement Inputs Difference Difference

Impact on total comprehensive income Increase NAV/Fair value  40,079  115,700

Impact on total comprehensive income Decrease NAV/Fair value  (40,079)  (115,700)

There were no level 3 instruments classified at fair value through profit or loss in 2020.

NIGERIA SOVEREIGN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY  ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2020116

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Continued

31 December 2020
Group

Carrying value
₦’000

Group
Level 1
₦’000

Group
Level 2
₦’000

Group
Level 3
₦’000

Group
Fair value

₦’000

Financial assets
Other receivables  143,311,423 – –  143,311,423  143,311,423
Trade receivables  1,266,107 – –  1,266,107  1,266,107
Cost incurred on behalf of related party in respect